

■ 2010年3月期 連結決算補足資料 (Supplementary Data to Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2010)

2010年5月10日 May 10, 2010

損益計算書 (Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)		2010年3月期 (FY2009)		増減 (Change)		2011年3月期予想 (Forecast FY2010)		増減 (Change)	
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)
売上高 (Net Sales)	310,127	100.0%	271,084	100.0%	-39,042	-12.6%	280,000	100.0%	8,915	3.3%
売上原価 (Cost of Sales)	230,017	74.2%	202,160	74.6%	-27,856	-12.1%	210,000	75.0%	7,839	3.9%
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	80,109	25.8%	68,924	25.4%	-11,185	-14.0%	70,000	25.0%	1,075	1.6%
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A Expenses)	64,225	20.7%	61,818	22.8%	-2,407	-3.7%	61,000	21.8%	-818	-1.3%
営業利益 (Operating Income)	15,883	5.1%	7,105	2.6%	-8,778	-55.3%	9,000	3.2%	1,894	26.7%
営業外収益 (Non-Operating Income)	803	0.3%	1,357	0.5%	553	68.9%	-	-	-	-
営業外費用 (Non-Operating Expenses)	1,571	0.5%	1,544	0.6%	-26	-1.7%	-800	-	-	-
経常利益 (Ordinary Income)	15,116	4.9%	6,918	2.6%	-8,197	-54.2%	8,200	2.9%	1,281	18.5%
特別利益 (Extraordinary Income)	2,065	0.7%	249	0.1%	-1,816	-87.9%	-500	-	-	-
特別損失 (Extraordinary Loss)	30,206	9.7%	1,761	0.6%	-28,444	-94.2%	-	-	-	-
税金等調整前当期純利益 (Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests)	-13,024	-4.2%	5,405	2.0%	18,429	-	7,700	2.8%	2,294	42.4%
法人税等 (Income Taxes)	-4,154	-	1,959	-	6,113	-	4,000	-	2,040	-
少数株主損益 (Minority Interests)	-50	-	-180	-	-130	-	100	-	280	-
当期純利益 (Net Income)	-8,819	-2.8%	3,626	1.3%	12,446	-	3,600	1.3%	-26	-0.7%

財政状態、その他 (Financial Position, Others)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)	2010年3月期 (FY2009)	増減 (Change)
総資産 (Total Assets)	233,546	218,066	-15,479
純資産 (Net Assets)	75,464	76,927	1,462
自己資本比率 (Shareholders' Equity Ratio)	31.7%	34.6%	2.9%
1株当たり純資産 (円) (Net Assets Per Share (Yen))	771.94	787.12	15.18
発行済株式数 [自己株式除く] (株) (Number of Shares Outstanding (Excluding Treasury Stocks))	95,912,650	95,912,215	-435
従業員数 (人) (Number of Employees)	9,639	9,670	31

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)	2010年3月期 (FY2009)	増減 (Change)	2011年3月期予想 (Forecast FY2010)	増減 (Change)
自己資本当期純利益率 (Return On Equity)	-11.1%	4.9%	16.0%	4.7%	-0.2%
1株当たり当期純利益 (円) (Earnings Per Share (Yen))	-91.96	37.82	129.78	37.53	-0.29
1株当たり配当金 (円) (Dividends Per Share (Yen))	15.00	10.00	-5.00	10.00	-
研究開発費 (Research and Development Expenses)	4,494	4,272	-222	3,900	-372
有利子負債 (Interest-Bearing Debts)	90,526	81,848	-8,677	77,100	4,748
純有利子負債 (Net Interest-Bearing Debts)	54,380	56,387	2,006	51,918	4,469
為替レート [購入ベース] (円) (Foreign Exchange Rate (U.S. Dollar to Yen) at Purchase)	102.5	93.5	-9.0	95.0	1.5

注) 為替レートは日本ユニシス(株)、ユニアドックス(株)、(株)ネットマークスの3社を対象としています。

Note) The foreign exchange rate above is purchasing rate of Nihon Unisys, Ltd., UNIADDEX, Ltd. and NETMARKS INC.

* 記載金額は百万円未満を切り捨てて表示しています。億円表示の場合は億円未満を四捨五入しています。

* All amounts less than one million yen have been disregarded. Amounts showed in 100 million yen are rounded to the nearest 100 million yen.

区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)		2010年3月期 (FY2009)		増減 (Change)		2011年3月期予想 (Forecast FY2010)		増減 (Change)	
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	231,917	74.8%	204,506	75.4%	-27,411	-11.8%	213,800	76.4%	9,293	4.5%
システムサービス (System Services)	99,195	32.0%	80,791	29.8%	-18,403	-18.6%	84,800	30.3%	4,008	5.0%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	60,043	19.4%	56,895	21.0%	-3,148	-5.2%	54,700	19.5%	-2,195	-3.9%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	26,082	8.4%	29,253	10.8%	3,170	12.2%	33,000	11.8%	3,746	12.8%
ネットマークス サービス (Netmarks Services)	30,232	9.7%	22,047	8.1%	-8,184	-27.1%	25,600	9.1%	3,552	16.1%
その他サービス (Others)	16,363	5.3%	15,518	5.7%	-845	-5.2%	15,700	5.6%	181	1.2%
ソフトウェア (Software)	32,207	10.4%	28,149	10.4%	-4,057	-12.6%	28,200	10.1%	50	0.2%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	46,001	14.8%	38,429	14.2%	-7,571	-16.5%	38,000	13.6%	-429	-1.1%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	36,590	11.8%	29,226	10.8%	-7,363	-20.1%	29,300	10.5%	73	0.3%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	9,411	3.0%	9,202	3.4%	-208	-2.2%	8,700	3.1%	-502	-5.5%
合計 (Total)	310,127	100.0%	271,084	100.0%	-39,042	-12.6%	280,000	100.0%	8,915	3.3%

区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)		2010年3月期 (FY2009)		増減 (Change)		2011年3月期予想 (Forecast FY2010)		増減 (Change)	
	金額 (Amount)	利益率 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率差異 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率差異 (Gross Margin)
サービス (Services)	56,416	24.3%	49,149	24.0%	-7,267	-0.3%	50,700	23.7%	1,550	-0.3%
システムサービス (System Services)	25,760	26.0%	20,287	25.1%	-5,473	-0.9%	21,400	25.2%	1,112	0.1%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	20,419	34.0%	17,461	30.7%	-2,957	-3.3%	16,400	30.0%	-1,061	-0.7%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	-598	-2.3%	2,526	8.6%	3,124	10.9%	2,800	8.5%	273	-0.2%
ネットマークス サービス (Netmarks Services)	6,623	21.9%	5,001	22.7%	-1,622	0.8%	5,800	22.7%	798	0.0%
その他サービス (Others)	4,211	25.7%	3,872	25.0%	-338	-0.8%	4,300	27.4%	427	2.4%
ソフトウェア (Software)	10,810	33.6%	9,003	32.0%	-1,807	-1.6%	9,000	31.9%	-3	-0.1%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	12,882	28.0%	10,771	28.0%	-2,110	0.0%	10,300	27.1%	-471	-0.9%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	5,865	16.0%	3,844	13.2%	-2,020	-2.9%	3,800	13.0%	-44	-0.2%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	7,016	74.6%	6,926	75.3%	-90	0.7%	6,500	74.7%	-426	-0.6%
合計 (Total)	80,109	25.8%	68,924	25.4%	-11,185	-0.4%	70,000	25.0%	1,075	-0.4%

注) 2009年3月期まで連結子会社エス・アンド・アイ㈱の売上高は「ネットマークス サービス」に含まれていましたが、2010年3月期から該当する売上区分にそれぞれ掲記しております。比較のため2009年3月期数値も同様に組み替えております。

Note) Since FY2009, sales of S&I Co., Ltd., our consolidated subsidiary have been transferred into relevant service and product.

Prior to FY2008, net sales of S & I were included in the "Netmarks Services". Sales of S&I Co., Ltd. for the FY2008 has been recalculated using the standard of FY2009 for comparison.

プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)		2010年3月期 (FY2009)		増減 (Change)		2011年3月期予想 (Forecast FY2010)		増減 (Change)	
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)
ソフトウェア (Software)	322	100.0%	281	100.0%	-41	-12.6%	282	100.0%	1	0.2%
メインフレーム系 (For Mainframes)	144	44.6%	121	43.1%	-22	-15.6%	109	38.7%	-12	-10.0%
オープン系 (For Open Products)	179	55.4%	160	56.9%	-18	-10.2%	173	61.3%	13	7.9%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	460	100.0%	384	100.0%	-76	-16.5%	380	100.0%	-4	-1.1%
メインフレーム (Mainframes)	100	21.7%	86	22.3%	-14	-14.2%	80	21.1%	-6	-7.0%
オープン他 (Open Products and Others)	360	78.3%	299	77.7%	-62	-17.1%	300	78.9%	2	0.6%
メインフレーム計 (Mainframes Total)	243	31.1%	207	31.1%	-37	-15.0%	189	28.5%	-18	-8.8%
オープン他計 (Open Products and Others Total)	539	68.9%	459	68.9%	-80	-14.8%	473	71.5%	14	3.1%

マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)		2010年3月期 (FY2009)		増減 (Change)		2011年3月期予想 (Forecast FY2010)		増減 (Change)	
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)
金融機関 (Financial)	870	28.1%	783	28.9%	-88	-10.1%	794	28.4%	12	1.4%
官公庁 (Public/Government)	278	9.0%	293	10.8%	15	5.3%	282	10.1%	-12	-3.8%
製造 (Manufacturing)	582	18.8%	376	13.9%	-206	-35.4%	414	14.8%	38	10.1%
商業・流通 (Commerce)	328	10.6%	352	13.0%	24	7.3%	353	12.6%	1	0.3%
電力・サービス・その他 (Utilities/Services/Others)	1,043	33.5%	907	33.4%	-135	-20.0%	957	34.1%	50	5.5%
合計 (Total)	3,101	100.0%	2,711	100.0%	-390	-12.6%	2,800	100.0%	89	3.3%

区別別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)		2010年3月期 (FY2009)		増減 (Change)	
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	233,803	74.2%	210,234	77.4%	-23,569	-10.1%
システムサービス (System Services)	100,683	32.0%	76,153	28.0%	-24,530	-24.4%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	33,519	10.6%	43,081	15.9%	9,562	28.5%
ソフトウェア (Software)	33,448	10.6%	26,323	9.7%	-7,124	-21.3%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	47,850	15.2%	35,131	12.9%	-12,718	-26.6%
合計 (Total)	315,103	100.0%	271,689	100.0%	-43,413	-13.8%

区別別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)		2010年3月期 (FY2009)		増減 (Change)			
	受注残高 (Backlog)	内、1年内売上予定 (Sales within a Year)	受注残高 (Backlog)	内、1年内売上予定 (Sales Within a Year)	受注残高 (Backlog)		内、1年内売上予定 (Sales Within a Year)	
					金額 (Amount)	率 (%)	金額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	161,858	82,924	167,587	79,760	5,728	3.5%	-3,163	-3.8%
システムサービス (System Services)	21,722	20,324	17,084	16,671	-4,638	-21.4%	-3,653	-18.0%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	89,121	20,336	102,950	22,618	13,828	15.5%	2,281	11.2%
ソフトウェア (Software)	11,695	7,944	9,869	7,344	-1,825	-15.6%	-599	-7.5%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	14,042	9,502	10,744	8,261	-3,297	-23.5%	-1,240	-13.1%
合計 (Total)	187,597	100,371	188,202	95,367	604	0.3%	-5,004	-5.0%

注) 受注高および受注残高は2010年3月期より算出方式を変更しております。比較のため2009年3月期も変更後の数値を記載しております。

Note) The calculation methods for orders and backlog have been changed from FY2009. Orders and backlog for FY2008 have been recalculated using the standard of FY2009 for comparison.

キャッシュ・フロー (Cash Flows)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)	2010年3月期 (FY2009)	増減 (Change)	2011年3月期予想 (Forecast FY2010)	増減 (Change)
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities)	46,299	14,500	-31,799	17,400	2,900
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities)	-20,247	-14,700	5,546	-12,000	2,700
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー (Free Cash Flows)	26,051	-200	-26,252	5,400	5,600
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities)	-11,599	-10,370	1,229	-5,679	4,691
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 (Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year)	36,046	25,461	-10,584	25,182	-279

設備投資額および減価償却費 (Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2009年3月期 (FY2008)	2010年3月期 (FY2009)	増減 (Change)	2011年3月期予想 (Forecast FY2010)	増減 (Change)
設備投資額 (Capital Expenditures)	22,984	15,541	-7,442	14,280	-1,261
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	8,704	4,516	-4,187	5,250	733
機械装置 (Machinery and Equipment)	4,814	3,129	-1,684	4,100	970
その他 (Others)	3,890	1,387	-2,503	1,150	-237
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	14,279	11,024	-3,255	9,030	-1,994
ソフトウェア (Software)	12,092	11,017	-1,075	9,000	-2,017
その他 (Others)	2,187	6	-2,180	30	23
減価償却費 (Depreciation and Amortization)	14,837	13,425	-1,412	13,076	-349
有形固定資産 (Depreciation (Property, Plant and Equipment))	7,254	6,319	-934	6,350	30
機械装置 (Machinery and Equipment)	5,669	4,741	-928	4,900	158
その他 (Others)	1,584	1,578	-6	1,450	-128
無形固定資産 (Amortization (Intangible Assets))	7,583	7,105	-477	6,726	-379
ソフトウェア (Software)	7,469	6,877	-591	6,500	-377
その他 (Others)	114	228	114	226	-2

注) 2010年3月期より設備投資額と減価償却費には、のれんとリース資産を含んでおります。比較のため2009年3月期も変更後の数値を記載しております。

Note) Since FY2009, goodwill and leased assets are included in Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization.

Goodwill and leased assets for FY2008 have been recalculated using the standard of FY2009 for comparison.

本資料における業績予想数値は、現時点で入手可能な情報による判断および仮定に基づき算出しており、リスクや不確定要素の変動および経済情勢等の変化により、実際の業績は本資料における見通しと大きく異なる可能性があることをご承知おきください。

All the numbers regarding forecast rely on judgments and assumptions based on information currently available and are subject to changes due to risks, uncertainties, economies, and other factors that could cause actual results to be materially different from expectations.